

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

JACOB CORMAN, in his official capacity as)
Majority Leader of the Pennsylvania Senate,)
MICHAEL FOLMER, in his official capacity)
as Chairman of the Pennsylvania Senate)
State Government Committee, LOU)
BARLETTA, RYAN COSTELLO, MIKE)
KELLY, TOM MARINO, SCOTT PERRY,)
KEITH ROTHFUS, LLOYD SMUCKER,)
and GLENN THOMPSON,)
Plaintiffs,)

v.)

ROBERT TORRES, in his official capacity)
as Acting Secretary of the Commonwealth,)
and JONATHAN M. MARKS, in his official)
capacity as Commissioner of the Bureau of)
Commissions, Elections, and Legislation,)
Defendants,)

and)

CARMEN FEBO SAN MIGUEL; JAMES)
SOLOMON; JOHN GREINER; JOHN)
CAPOWSKI; GRETCHEN BRANDT;)
THOMAS RENTSCHLER; MARY)
ELIZABETH LAWN; LISA ISAACS; DON)
LANCASTER; JORDI COMAS; ROBERT)
SMITH; WILLIAM MARX; RICHARD)
MANTELL; PRISCILLA MCNULTY;)
THOMAS ULRICH; ROBERT)
MCKINSTRY; MARK LICHTY; and)
LORRAINE PETROSKY,)
Intervenor-Defendants.)

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-00443

Judge Jordan
Chief Judge Conner
Judge Simandle

ELECTRONICALLY FILED

**INTERVENORS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR JUDGMENT
ON THE PLEADINGS OR ALTERNATIVELY TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing	5
A. Plaintiffs Lack Prudential Standing	6
B. Plaintiffs Lack Cognizable Injury	7
C. Plaintiffs Have Not Pled Causation as to Count II.....	10
D. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries Are Not Redressable	12
II. This Lawsuit Is Jurisdictionally and Procedurally Barred	13
A. This Court Must Abstain Under <i>Pennzoil</i>	15
B. Plaintiffs’ Arguments Are Barred by Issue Preclusion.....	18
C. Plaintiffs’ Arguments Are Judicially Estopped.....	22
D. This Court Should Stay or Abstain Under <i>Colorado River</i>	26
E. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Under <i>Rooker-Feldman</i>	28
III. Plaintiffs’ Elections Clause Claims Have No Merit.....	28
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMIT	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	18
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Independent Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	8, 12, 29
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5
<i>Bergdoll v. Commonwealth</i> , 858 A.2d 185 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2004), <i>aff’d</i> , 874 A.2d 1148 (Pa. 2005)	19, 20
<i>Bert v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Elections</i> , 2006 WL 2583741 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2006)	28
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	13
<i>BuyFigure.com, Inc. v. Autotrader.com, Inc.</i> , 76 A.3d 554 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2013).....	20
<i>Cedar Rapids Cellular Tel., L.P. v. Miller</i> , 280 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Citizens for a Strong Ohio v. Marsh</i> , 123 F. App’x 630 (6th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Klutznick</i> , 503 F. Supp. 663 (E.D. Pa. 1980).....	8, 9
<i>Clientron Corp. v. Devon IT, Inc.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31086 (E.D. Pa. 2014)	27
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	2, 4, 26, 27

Common Cause of Pa. v. Pennsylvania,
558 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2009)8

Cruz v. Bd. of Elections of City of New York,
396 F. Supp. 2d 354 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)28

D.L. v. Unified Sch. Dist. No. 497,
392 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2004)17

Davis v. U.S. Steel Supply, Div. of U.S. Steel Corp.,
688 F.2d 166 (3d Cir. 1982)17

Day v. Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft,
464 A.2d 1313 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1983).....20

EEOC v. U.S. Steel Corp.,
921 F.2d 489 (3d Cir. 1990) (Alito, J.).....19

Finkelman v. Nat’l Football League,
810 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2016)10, 11

Gambocz v. Yelencsics,
468 F.2d 837 (3d Cir. 1972)19

Grove v. Emison,
507 U.S. 25 (1993).....23, 24

Guthrie Clinic, Ltd. v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Ill.,
104 Fed. App’x 218 (3d Cir. 2004)21

Hallmark Cards, Inc. v. Lehman,
959 F. Supp. 539 (D.D.C. 1997).....4

Hoblock v. Albany Cty. Bd. of Elections,
422 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2005)28

In re Horizon Healthcare Servs. Inc. Data Breach Litig.,
846 F.3d 625 (3d Cir. 2017)5

Jett v. Beech Interplex, Inc.,
2004 WL 1595734 (E.D. Pa. July 15, 2004)19

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....5, 6

Lance v. Coffman,
 549 U.S. 437 (2007) (per curiam).....9, 10

Lawrence v. Bd. of Election Comm'rs of City of Chicago,
 524 F. Supp. 2d 1011 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....28

Lazaridis v. Wehmer,
 591 F.3d 666 (3d Cir. 2010)16

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....5, 11

Maitland v. Univ. of Minn.,
 43 F.3d 357 (8th Cir. 1994)22

Migra v. Warren City School Dist. Bd. of Educ.,
 465 U.S. 75 (1984).....18

Milton H. Greene Archives, Inc. v. Marilyn Monroe LLC,
 692 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2012)22

Nakash v. Marciano,
 882 F.2d 1411 (9th Cir. 1989)26

National Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Allfirst Bank,
 282 F. Supp. 2d 339 (D. Md. 2003).....22

Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. George V. Hamilton, Inc.,
 571 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2009)19, 21

New Hampshire v. Maine,
 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....22, 23, 25

Pearson v. Sec’y Dep’t of Corr.,
 775 F.3d 598 (3d Cir. 2015)4, 5

Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.,
 481 U.S. 1 (1987).....1, 4, 15, 16, 17

Phila. Marine Trade Ass’n-Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n Pension Fund
v. C.I.R.,
 523 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2008)7

Port Auth. Police Benev. Ass’n, Inc. v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.
Police Dep’t,
 973 F.2d 169 (3d Cir. 1992)27

Purpura v. Christie,
 687 F. App’x 208 (3d Cir. 2017).....6

Raines v. Byrd,
 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....1, 8

Revell v. Port. Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.,
 598 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2010)4

Robertson v. Bartels,
 148 F. Supp. 2d 443 (D. N.J. 2001).....20

Ruiz v. Comm’r of Dep’t of Transp. of City of N.Y.,
 858 F.2d 898 (2d Cir. 1988)21

Schall v. Joyce,
 885 F.2d 101 (3d Cir. 1989)16

Sec’y U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. Kwasny,
 853 F.3d 87 (3d Cir. 2017)19

Spargo v. N.Y. State Comm’n on Judicial Conduct,
 351 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2003)17

Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs,
 134 S. Ct. 584 (2013).....16

Taylor v. Extencicare Health Facilities, Inc.,
 147 A.3d 490 (Pa. 2016).....18

Trent v. Dial Med. of Fla., Inc.,
 33 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 1994)26, 27

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.,
 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....6

Williams v. City of Allentown,
 25 F. Supp. 2d 599 (E.D. Pa. 1998).....20

STATUTES, RULES, AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

2 U.S.C. § 2a(c).....12
 2 U.S.C. § 2a(c)(5).....13
 28 U.S.C. § 125727
 28 U.S.C. § 1738.....17
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)4
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....5
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....4
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c).....4
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(c).....4
 U.S. Const. art. I, § 4.....*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Br. of General Assembly in Supp. of Institutional Speech or Debate
 Privilege of the Legislative Branch and Other Privileges at 1 (Nov.
 17, 2017), [https://www.pubintlaw.org/wp-
 content/uploads/2017/06/2017-11-17-General-Assembly-Brief.pdf](https://www.pubintlaw.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/06/2017-11-17-General-Assembly-Brief.pdf)7
 Charles Thompson, *A reluctant Pa. legislature settles in for a map-
 making cram session*, Feb. 6, 2018, *PennLive*, goo.gl/yrMbYv.14
 Jonathan Lai, *Pushing gerrymandering fight, Republicans prepare
 lawsuits challenging Pa. congressional map*, *The Inquirer*, Feb. 19,
 2018, goo.gl/qGtY5n.14
 Katie Meyer, *Legislature’s Plan Remains Hazy In PA Congressional
 Map-Redrawing*, Feb. 6, 2018, 90.5 WESA,
[http://wesa.fm/post/legislature-s-plan-remains-hazy-pa-
 congressional-map-redrawing#stream/0](http://wesa.fm/post/legislature-s-plan-remains-hazy-pa-congressional-map-redrawing#stream/0).....14

Pa. Republican leaders meet challenge to redraw congressional districts, FOX43, Feb. 9, 2018, goo.gl/cjwBH7.....14

Sam Levine, *Pennsylvania Republicans Plan Another Lawsuit To Fight Fix To Gerrymandering*, HuffPo, Feb. 16, 2018, goo.gl/gkcxvN.....14

Tom Wolf, *It's Time to Fix Gerrymandered Maps*, Daily Kos, Jan. 24, 2018.....12
